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Ship Building

+r Shrimati Ta.rkeshwari Sinha:
.538. ~ Shri Raghunath Singh:
lDr. Ram Subhag Singh:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have approached some foreign countries to build ships for India on de.ferred payment basis;

(b) the names of the countries approached; and

(c) the response received so far from them?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May
I know whether, during the recent visit of the Prime Minister to European countries including Sweden, the Prime Minister discussed this aspect of the question with the Swedish Government and whether any offer was made not only on the deferred payment basis but also on cash terms basis about making the ships by Sweden for India?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I suggest that question may be put to the Prime
Minister.
Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: It has been put to the Government and the Government must reply.
Mr. Speaker: That only shows that the hon. Minister who is in charge of it is not aware of it.
Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: He should

have said so.
Mr. Speaker: To that extent there

is nothing there.
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Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May I know the progress that has been made by the Government in regard to the purchase of the 'Liberty' ships from the United States about which there were some Press reports?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The question of acquisition of 'Liberty' ships is still under the consideration of the Government of USA and when this is finalised some definite idea may be given.
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Shri Narayanankutty Menon: May I know whether the Government is aware that no tourist office is opened anywhere in Kerala and also that the Central tourist office is not at all giving information regarding the places of interest? Secondly, does it know that the tourists coming to India and desirous of going to that place are put to large inconvenience?

Shri Raj Bahadur: That is a suggestion for action which I will bear in mind very gladly.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: That is a specific question-is there any branch open in Kerala? Is the Central office supplying any information?

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri) : It is upto the State Government to open tourist offices. The Government of India opens regional tourist offices. There are many States which have already started working a number of tourist offices in the States and I am somewhat surprised that the Kerala Government has not taken any step so far. As regards the establishment of regional office there, we will have to consider it in the context of our Second Plan.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: My second part has not been answered-why the Central tourist officedoes not publish any information on places of interest?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: We will be very glad to do so. The State Government has simply to ask for it.
But, I do not know some literature must have been published but I cannot say offhand. I am quite positive that a word from the State Government would give them enormous literature as much as they want.

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: May I know whether the Central Tourist Advisory Committee and the Regional Tourist Advisory Committees do realty perform some useful work to help tourism in this country or they are merely glorified bodies?

Mr. Speaker: This question need not be answered. It is for obtaining information that the hon. Members are allowed this hour so that they may elicit information. There are other opportunities and occasions for saying things like that. Next question.

Railway Parcels

+
*540 J Shri Bibhuti Mishra:. L Shri Heda:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have introduced a system namely 'Tell-Tale' labels on railway parcels as an experimental measure to facilitate enquiry into case of delay in transit and adoption of remedial measures in the third -week of June,
1957;and

(b) if so, how far it has been proved fruitful?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shrf Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Such an arrangement has been introduced on a trial basis between selected pairs of stations on the Eastern and Southern Railways from 1-3-57 and on the North-Eastern, Eastern and South-Eastern Railways from 1-7-57.

(b) It is too early yet to assess the usefulness of this experiment.
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Shri Heda: May I know whether the information is recorded on the label itself or is taken to some register at different points so that it may be checked up?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: For the time being, it is being entered on the label itself and only ten per cent of the packages are marked.
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Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member is

suggesting a way.

Shri Feroze Gandhi: That only means that the hon. Minister has not read the Kripalani Report on corruption.

The Minister of Railways (Shri Jagjivan Ram): At that time, these labels were not in force.

Shri Feroze Gandhi: Ordinary labels.

Shri Heda: The Minister has said that information is recorded only on the labels. May I know if the Government has thought of a contingency when the label along with the parcel is lost?

